MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

amended by P&SL 1959, c. 118, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The company may issue stock to the value of \$10,000,000 divided into 2 classes: Preferred stock and common stock; 5,000,000 shares of the stock, of the par value of \$1 each, amounting in the aggregate at par to \$5,000,000, to be common stock and 5,000,000 shares of the stock of the par value of \$1 each, amounting in the aggregate at par to \$5,000,000, to be preferred stock; those classes of stock, preferred and common, to have rights, privileges, conditions, preferences, voting powers, restrictions and qualifications, together with the right to increase and decrease the par value of the classes of stock, preferred and common, as shall be fixed and determined in the company's bylaws. No preferred stock may be redeemed by the company, unless the retained earnings of the company equal or exceed the amount to be redeemed and the Superintendent of Insurance finds that the redemption complies with the adequacy of surplus factors set forth in the Revised Statutes, Title 24-A, section 222, subsection 10, as now in effect or as hereafter amended. It shall deposit with the Treasurer of State, prior to the issuance of a license by the Superintendent of Insurance, the sum of \$200,000, to be held by the Treasurer of State as a deposit in the interest of all of the policyholders. The deposit shall be subject to the same regulations as similar funds held in trust by the Treasurer of State.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1955, c. 191, §4, 6th sentence, as
enacted by P&SL 1961, c. 75, §2, is amended to read:

They may hold their meetings within or without the State of Maine and may be residents of this State or any other state.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 29

H.P. 515 - L.D. 640

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State Lottery Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1984, and June 30, 1985.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Lottery Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1983; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of fund. In order to provide the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the State Lottery Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from operations of the fund.

		1983-84	<u>1984-85</u>
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES - OTHE	R		
State Lottery Commission Positions Personal Services All Other	\$	(37) 721,226 985,604	(37) \$ 734,673 _1,023,818
TOTAL	\$1	.,706,830	\$1,758,491

- Sec. 2. Allotments required. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of these allotments and not otherwise.
- Sec. 3. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the allocation of funds by the Legislature, as provided by this Act, shall apply to the operating expenses only and that these allocations shall be allotted and approved under the Revised Statutes, Title 5.
- Sec. 4. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Officer with the approval of the Governor to specifically cover those adjustments determined to be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legis-

lature, and those reclassifications/range changes which have been approved by the Department of Personnel and submitted for legislative review prior to the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 5. Exclusion. Exclusive of sections 1 through 4, up to \$30,000 for Capital Expenditures may be expended in each year of the 1983-85 biennium.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1983.

Effective July 1, 1983.

CHAPTER 30

H.P. 478 - L.D. 575

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Maine Nuclear Emergency Planning Fund for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1984, and June 30, 1985.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the department will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1983; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Allocation of the Maine Nuclear Emergency Planning Fund. Income to the Maine Nuclear Emergency Planning Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July